re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), the approval of the Members of the Company be and is 
hereby accorded for increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 40,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Forty Crores Only) divided into 4,00,00,000 (Four Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each to Rs. 65,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty-five Crores Only) divided into 6,50,00,000 (Six Crores Fifty Lacs) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, by way of creation of additional 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores 
Fifty lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each ranking pari-passu in all respect with the 
existing equity shares of the company, aggregating to Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only) 
and that existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be replaced with following 
new Clause V:  

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 65,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty-Five Crores Only) 
divided into 6,50,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each ranking pari passu in all respect 
with the existing Equity Shares. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, any Director or Company Secretary of the Company be and is hereby 
severally authorized to do all such act(s), deed(s) and things including all forms, documents filing with

[...]

In order to meet the requirement of increasing the base capital structure of the Company in the future and to 
enable the Company to issue further shares, it is proposed to increase the authorized share capital of the 
Company from the present Rs. 40,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Crores only) consisting of 4,00,00,000 Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10 each to Rs. 65,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty-Five Crores only) consisting of 6,50,00,000 (Six 
Crores Fifty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each, by way of creation of an additional 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores 
Fifty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, ranking pari passu in all respect with existing 
equity shares of the Company, aggregating to Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores only).  

As a consequence of increase of authorized share capital of the Company, the existing authorized share capital 
clause (Clause V) in the Memorandum of Association of the Company is required to be altered accordingly. 
The proposed increase in authorized share capital requires the approval of members of the Company under

[...]

through swap arrangement and the equity shares of the Company were allotted to Manoj Manohar Panvelkar, 
Basanta Kumar Swain and Nitin Neminath Patil on March 13, 2024 by obtaining necessary approvals under 
the applicable laws. Further, it was provided that the Company has the right and obligation to acquire the 
remaining equity shares of ITIPL viz. 4,500 (Four Thousand Five Hundred) representing 45.00% (Forty-Five) 
percent of the total paid-up equity share capital of ITIPL for cash consideration on or before October 31, 
2024. 

Manoj Manohar Panvelkar, Basanta Kumar Swain and Nitin Neminath Patil became a related party of the